
Page 1 of 2 

THIRD ADDENDUM TO THE 
CONTRACT FOR EMPLOYMENT OF THE  

SUPERINTENDENT  
 

This Third Addendum to the Contract for Employment (“Third Addendum”) of the Superintendent by and 
between the Board of Education (“Board”) of the La Canada Unified School District (“District”) and 
Wendy Sinnette (“Superintendent”), amends the Contract for Employment (“Contract”) between the 
Board and Superintendent, dated September 5, 2017, as amended on October 30, 2018, and September 10, 
2019.  This Third Addendum shall be effective October 27, 2020.   
 
III. BENEFITS 

 
A.  Vacation Accrual  

In addition to Superintendent’s existing vacation benefits outlined in Section III(A) of the 
Contract, Superintendent shall receive a one-time credit of five (5) vacation days upon the 
effective date of this Third Addendum.  Superintendent may take these vacation days at 
any time, and in her sole discretion, so long as doing so does not interfere with 
Superintendent's existing duties under the Contract.  The vacation days granted under this 
Third Addendum shall not expire, and are not subject to the carry over limitation outlined 
in Section III(A) of the Contract.  Upon termination of the Contract, or at her discretion, 
any unused vacation days granted under this Third Addendum shall be paid to the 
Superintendent, calculated at her daily salary rate for the 2020-2021 school year, in the 
amount of $1,121.60 per day. 

All other terms and conditions of the Contract, First Addendum, and Second Addendum not modified by 
this Third Addendum shall remain in full force and effect, up to and including July 31, 2023.  This Third 
Addendum shall be attached to and incorporated into the Contract.  The effectiveness of this Third 
Addendum shall be contingent upon approval by the District’s Board at a regular meeting, as required by 
law.  The provisions of this Third Addendum are severable and, therefore, if any provision of this Third 
Addendum is held invalid, the invalidity shall not affect the other provisions of this Third Addendum 
which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application thereof. 
 
IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have duly approved and executed this Third Addendum on 
the day and year written below. 
 
GOVERNING BOARD OF THE  
LA CANADA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
 
 
By:       Date:        

Joe Radabaugh, President 
 
By:        

Dan Jeffries, Vice President  
 
By:        

Kaitzer Puglia, Clerk 
 



Page 2 of 2 

 
By:        

Brent Kuszyk, Member 
 

By:        
Andrew Blumenfeld, Member 

 
SUPERINTENDENT 
 
By:        Date:         

Wendy Sinnette        
 
354-4/4815764.1  


